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Commitment 

appropriations 

authorised*

Commitments 

made

1 2

01 02 Horizon Europe 1.404,49 1.393,83

1.404,49 1.393,83

02 03 Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) 242,31 240,35

02 04 Digital Europe programme 157,27 157,27

399,58 397,62

03 02 Single Market Programme 168,47 167,38

03 20
Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives and 

other actions
1,50 1,50

169,97 168,88

06 06 EU4Health Programme 741,16 740,54

741,16 740,54

2.715,20 2.700,88

01 02 Horizon Europe 778,26 778,26

778,26 778,26

778,26 778,26

3.493,46 3.479,13

* Commitment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations 

carried over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous commitment appropriations for the 

period (e.g. internal and external assigned revenue).  

TABLE 1: OUTTURN ON COMMITMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2022 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

 Total Excluding NGEU

Title  01     Research and Innovation

01

Total Title 03

Title  06     Recovery and Resilience

06

Total Title 06

02

Total Title 02

Title  03     Single Market

03

Total Title 01

 Total NGEU Only

Total DG HADEA

Title  01     Research and Innovation

01

Total Title 01

Title  02     European Strategic Investments

%

3=2/1

99,24 %

99,24 %

99,19 %

100,00 %

99,51 %

99,35 %

100,00 %

99,36 %

99,92 %

99,92 %

99,47 %

100,00 %

100,00 %

100,00 %

99,59 %



 



Payment 

appropriations 

authorised *

Payments 

made

1 2

01 01 02
Horizon Europe 1.934,27 1.560,83

1.934,27 1.560,83

02 02 03
Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) 77,46 76,69

02 04
Digital Europe programme 55,36 55,36

132,83 132,05

03 03 02
Single Market Programme 136,70 136,42

03 20
Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives and other actions 1,32 1,32

138,02 137,74

06 06 06
EU4Health Programme 121,47 121,17

121,47 121,17

2.326,59 1.951,80

01 01 02
Horizon Europe 1.009,53 843,61

1.009,53 843,61

1.009,53 843,61

3.336,12 2.795,40

Total Title 01

* Payment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations carried over 

from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous payment appropriations for the period (e.g. internal and 

external assigned revenue). 

 Total NGEU Only

Total DG HADEA

Total Title 01

Title 03     Single Market

Title 06     Recovery and Resilience

83,89%

83,56 %

83,56%

83,56%

83,79 %

Total Title 02

Total Title 03

Total Title 06

Title 01     Research and Innovation

Title 01     Research and Innovation

Title 02     European Strategic Investments

99,00 %

100,00 %

99,42%

99,79 %

100,00 %

99,80%

99,75 %

99,75%

 Total Excluding NGEU

%

3=2/1

80,69 %

80,69%

TABLE 2: OUTTURN ON PAYMENT APPROPRIATIONS in 2022 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA





Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

01 01 02 1.393,83 313,89 1.079,94 77,48% 2.195,30 3.275,25 3.459,75

1.393,83 313,89 1.079,94 77,48% 2.195,30 3.275,25 3.459,75

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

02 02 03 240,35 0,10 240,25 99,96% 214,25 454,50 295,32

02 04 157,27 4,80 152,47 96,95% 51,44 203,90 102,00

397,62 4,90 392,72 98,77% 265,68 658,40 397,32

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

03 03 02 167,38 5,31 162,07 96,83% 80,21 242,29 258,67

03 20 1,50 0,00 1,50 100,00% 1,06 2,56 2,40

168,88 5,31 163,57 96,85% 81,28 244,85 261,07

  Total Title 02

  Total Title 03

  Total Title 01

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Chapter

 Commitments to be settled

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Connecting Europe Facility (CEF)

Digital Europe programme

Single Market Programme 

Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives 

and other actions

Horizon Europe

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2021

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2021

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2022

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2022

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2022

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2021

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

06 06 06 740,54 47,20 693,34 93,63% 215,78 909,12 321,91

740,54 47,20 693,34 93,63% 215,78 909,12 321,91

2.700,88 371,30 2.329,58 86,25% 2.758,04 5.087,62 4.440,06

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

01 01 02 778,26 237,21 541,04 69,52% 193,14 734,18 799,53

778,26 237,21 541,04 69,52% 193,14 734,18 799,53

778,26 237,21 541,04 69,52% 193,14 734,18 799,53

3.479,13 608,51 2.870,62 82,51 % 2.951,18 5.821,80 5.239,59

  Total Title 06

 Total Excluding NGEU

  Total Title 01

 Total NGEU Only

Total for DG HADEA

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Chapter

EU4Health Programme

Horizon Europe

 Commitments to be settled

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Chapter

 Commitments to be settled

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2021

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2022

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2022

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2021





 (23) 

 

2022 2021

899.720.049,50 311.358.023,21

899.720.049,50 311.358.023,21

1.440.620.858,41 1.155.134.379,21

1.433.031.582,14 1.136.497.540,01

3.480.776,27 2.087.839,20

4.108.500,00 16.549.000,00

2.340.340.907,91 1.466.492.402,42

-399.836.202,57 -202.950.435,44

-110.165.144,65 -68.154.234,42

-289.671.057,92 -134.796.201,02

-399.836.202,57 -202.950.435,44

1.940.504.705,34 1.263.541.966,98

-5.648.071.914,21 -1.263.541.966,98

3.707.567.208,87

0,00

TABLE 4 : BALANCE SHEET for DG HADEA

ASSETS

P.II. CURRENT LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS (ASSETS less LIABILITIES)

TOTAL DG HADEA 0,00

Non-allocated central (surplus)/deficit*

P.III.2. Accumulated Surplus/Deficit

BALANCE SHEET

A.I. NON CURRENT ASSETS

A.II. CURRENT ASSETS

A.II.4. Inventories

P.II.4. Current Payables

P.II.5. Current Accrued Charges &Defrd Income

A.I.5. Non-Current Pre-Financing

A.II.2. Current Pre-Financing

A.II.3. Curr Exch Receiv &Non-Ex Recoverables
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022 2021

II.1 REVENUES -2.560.163,33 -1.732.086,01

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -4.546.937,35 -2.093.869,24

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUESII.1.1.6. RECOVERY OF EXPENSES -4.546.937,35 -2.093.869,24

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUES 1.986.774,02 361.783,23

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUESII.1.2.2. OTHER EXCHANGE REVENUE 1.986.774,02 361.783,23

II.2. EXPENSES 2.113.204.278,64 3.709.299.294,88

II.2. EXPENSES 2.113.204.278,64 3.709.299.294,88

II.2. EXPENSESII.2.10.OTHER EXPENSES 61.502,25 0,00

II.2.2. EXP IMPLEM BY COMMISS&EX.AGENC. (DM) 2.113.134.139,99 3.709.298.452,38

II.2.8. FINANCE COSTS 8.636,40 842,50

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2.110.644.115,31 3.707.567.208,87

TABLE 5 : STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE for DG HADEA
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OFF BALANCE 2022 2021

OB.1. Contingent Assets 3.393.412,34 3.478.587,34

     GR for pre-financing 3.393.412,34 3.478.587,34

OB.3. Other Significant Disclosures -5.421.964.393,74 -5.005.907.961,96

     OB.3.2. Comm against app. not yet consumed -5.421.964.393,74 -5.005.907.961,96

OB.4. Balancing Accounts 5.418.570.981,40 5.002.429.374,62

     OB.4. Balancing Accounts 5.418.570.981,40 5.002.429.374,62

OFF BALANCE 0,00 0,00

TABLE 5bis : OFF BALANCE SHEET for DG HADEA



Percentage

1, %

0, %

0, %

0, %

% of 

Total 

Number

28,20 %

Legal Times

Maximum 

Payment Time 

(Days)

30

60

90

Total Number 

of Payments

Average Net 

Payment Time

Total Nbr of 

Payments

2.244

1.630

949

4.823

24,95376322

GL Account

Average 

Payment 

Suspension 

Days

63

Nbr of Payments 

within Time 

Limit

2.225

1.604

944

4.773

Suspensions

Average Report 

Approval 

Suspension 

Days

0

Average 

Gross 

Payment Time

Percentag

e

99,15 %

98,40 %

99,47 %

98,96 %

NB: Table 6 only contains payments relevant for the time statistics. Please consult its exact scope in the AAR Annex3 BO User Guide ( 

https://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/budgweb/EN/abac/dwh/Pages/its-030-10-20_documentation.aspx ). 

42,66493883

65010100

Late Interest paid in 2022

DG

HADEA

Number of 

Suspended 

Payments

1.360

Description

Interest  on late payment of charges New FR

Total 

Number of 

Payments

4.823

42,26084224

Average 

Payment 

Times (Days)

9,53

21,30

64,70

24,39

Amount of 

Suspended 

Payments

822.721.309,14

Nbr of Late 

Payments

19

26

5

50

Amount (Eur)

8.636,40

8.636,40

% of 

Total 

Amount

31,07 %

Percentage

0,85 %

1,60 %

0,53 %

1,04 %

Total Paid 

Amount

2.648.330.141,07

81,24

Average 

Payment 

Times (Days)

42,53

87,77

165,20

78,32

Late Payments 

Amount

9.362.234,15

378.544,47

1.708.771,49

11449550,11



Outstanding

Chapter Current year RO Carried over RO Total Current Year RO Carried over RO Total balance

1 2 3=1+2 4 5 6=4+5 7=3-6

33 Other administrative revenue -7.500,00 4.811,39 -2.688,61 -7.500,00 689,90 -6.810,10 4.121,49

60 Single market, innovation and digital 9.281.648,42 1.986.040,77 11.267.689,19 6.069.427,59 1.768.105,01 7.837.532,60 3.430.156,59

61 Cohesion, resilience and values 613.972,59 0,00 613.972,59 613.972,59 0,00 613.972,59 0,00

67
Completion for outstanding recovery orders prior to 

2021
-43.339,62 399.267,46 355.927,84 -43.339,62 302.052,55 258.712,93 97.214,91

9.844.781,39 2.390.119,62 12.234.901,01 6.632.560,56 2.070.847,46 8.703.408,02 3.531.492,99

TABLE 7 : SITUATION ON REVENUE AND INCOME in 2022 for DG HADEA

Total DG HADEA

Revenue and income recognized Revenue and income cashed from



EX-ANTE CONTROLS Irregularity OLAF notified
Total undue payments 

recovered

NON ELIGIBLE IN COST CLAIMS 11.445.046,94 186.330,00 11.631.376,94

CREDIT NOTES

RECOVERY ORDERS ON PRE-FINANCING 

Sub-Total 11.445.046,94 186.330,00 11.631.376,94

EX-POST CONTROLS Irregularity OLAF notified
Total undue payments 

recovered

INCOME LINES IN INVOICES 151.721,31 151.721,31

RECOVERY ORDERS OTHER THAN ON PRE-FINANCING 1.378.739,18 1.678.639,79 3.057.378,97

Sub-Total 1.530.460,49 1.678.639,79 3.209.100,28

GRAND TOTAL (EX-ANTE + EX-POST) 12.975.507,43 1.864.969,79 14.840.477,22

TABLE 8 : FINANCIAL IMPACT OF EX-ANTE AND EX-POST CONTROLS in 2022 for DG HADEA



 

Number at 

01/01/2022

2015 1

2016 1

2018 1

2020 6

2021 21

2022

30

TABLE 9: AGEING BALANCE OF RECOVERY ORDERS AT 31/12/2022 for DG HADEA

24

30

Number at 

31/12/2022

3

3

0,00 %

Evolution

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

-50,00 %

-85,71 %

3.212.220,83

2.390.119,62

Open Amount (Eur) 

at 01/01/2022

7.500,00

38.671,88

1.632,30

356.274,67

1.986.040,77

3.531.492,99

Open Amount (Eur) 

at 31/12/2022

101.336,40

217.935,76

47,75 %

Evolution

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

-71,56 %

-89,03 %

Linked RO Central 

Key

TABLE 10 :Recovery Order Waivers >= 60 000 ú  in 2022 for DG HADEA

Waiver Central 

Key

Total DG HADEA

Number of RO waivers

There are 4 waivers below 60 000 ú for a total amount of -63,134.55

RO Accepted 

Amount (Eur)
LE Account Group

Commission 

Decision
Comments

External Procedures > ú 20,000

Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

1 14.999.875,00

1 14.999.875,00

Negotiated Procedure Legal base

Annex 1 - 11.1 ( c ) - Extreme urgency caused by unforeseeable events not 

attributtable to the contracting authority

Total



Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

1 14.999.875,00

1 3.890.000,00

2 18.889.875,00

Internal Procedures > ú 60,000

Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

14 40.271.914,09

14 40.271.914,09

TABLE 12 : Summary of Procedures in 2022 for DG HADEA

External Procedures > ú 20,000

Procedure Legal base

Negotiated procedure without prior publication (Annex 1 - 11.1)

Open procedure - As provided for in FR 164(1)(a) - Services/Supplies as from 

EUR 300 000 - Works as from EUR 5 000 000 - publication (Annex 1 - 38.1 

(b))

Total

Procedure Legal base

Open procedure (FR 164 (1)(a))

Total

Procedure subject Contract Number Contractor Name Contract Subject Contracted Amount (ú)Legal Base

TABLE 13 : BUILDING CONTRACTS in 2022 for DG HADEA

Legal Base LC Date Contract Number Contract Subject Contracted Amount (ú)

TABLE 14 : CONTRACTS DECLARED SECRET in 2022 for DG HADEA



 

 

TABLE 15 : FPA duration exceeds 4 years - DG HADEA

TABLE 16 : Commitments co-delegation type 3 in 2022 for DG HADEA



Data: 23 January 2023, Calculations 27 January 2023

Data taken into consideration:

- calls with a time to grant deadline in 2022

- Paper grants and Identified Beneficiary Agreements were not included in this calculation

Data in green: calls completed

Data in purple: calls not completed but for which the TTG deadline was in 2022

PROGRAMME CALLS with a DEADLINE in 2022

Total 

number of 

GAs in call

Call 

completion 

rate

Number of GAs 

signed within 

target

% of GAs signed 

within target

EU4H-2021-PJ 7 100% 7 100%

EU4H-2021-PJ2 22 100% 20 91%

EU4H-2022-OG-FPA 15 100% 15 100%

EU4H-2022-OG-SGA 15 100% 15 100%

EU4H-PJ-04 1 100% 1 100%

TTG EU4Health 5 calls 60 58 97%

HORIZON-CL4-2021-DIGITAL-EMERGING-01 21 100% 17 81%

HORIZON-CL4-2021-HUMAN-01 11 100% 9 82%

HORIZON-CL4-2021-RESILIENCE-01 53 100% 50 94%

HORIZON-CL4-2021-RESILIENCE-02 3 100% 3 100%

HORIZON-CL4-2021-SPACE-01 21 100% 17 81%

HORIZON-CL4-2021-TWIN-TRANSITION-01 50 100% 48 96%

HORIZON-CL4-2022-DATA-01 9 100% 9 100%

HORIZON-CL4-2022-DIGITAL-EMERGING-01 21 100% 21 100%

HORIZON-CL4-2022-HUMAN-01 3 100% 3 100%

HORIZON-CL4-2022-RESILIENCE-01 64 98% 58 91%

HORIZON-CL4-2022-SPACE-01 24 100% 23 96%

HORIZON-CL4-2022-TWIN-TRANSITION-01 42 88% 38 90%

TTG HE - Cluster 4 12 calls 322 296 92%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-CARE-05 10 100% 9 90%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-CORONA-01 9 100% 9 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-DISEASE-04 37 100% 26 70%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-ENVHLTH-02 16 100% 13 81%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-ENVHLTH-03 1 100% 1 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-IND-07 6 100% 6 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-STAYHLTH-01 8 100% 7 88%

HORIZON-HLTH-2021-TOOL-06 17 100% 14 82%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-CARE-08 5 100% 5 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-CARE-10 1 100% 1 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-DISEASE-03 1 100% 1 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-DISEASE-07 11 100% 11 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-ENVHLTH-04 5 100% 5 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-IND-13 13 92% 12 92%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-STAYHLTH-02 13 100% 13 100%

HORIZON-HLTH-2022-TOOL-11 11 100% 11 100%

HORIZON-MISS-2021-CANCER-02 11 100% 11 100%

HORIZON-MISS-2021-UNCAN-01 1 100% 1 100%

TTG HE - Cluster 1 18 calls 176 156 89%

DIGITAL-2021-SKILLS-01 9 100% 9 100%

DIGITAL-2021-TRUST-01 33 100% 33 100%

TTG Digital Europe 

Programme 2 calls 42 42 100%

HADEA 37 calls 600 552 92%

EU4Health

HE CL4

HE CL1

Digital Europe 

Programme



UNIT PROGRAMME CALL

 NUMBER OF 

GAs in CALL 

(main list)

NUMBER OF 

SIGNED GAs

COMPLETION 

RATE
COMPLETED

CALL 

CLOSURE 

DATE

TARGET 

TTG IN 

DAYS

TARGET DATE 

(Call closure 

date + target)

Number of 

GAs signed 

within target

% of GAs 

signed 

within 

target

COMMENT

B2.1 DEP DIGITAL-2021-SKILLS-01 9 9 100% COMPLETED22-02-2022 275 24-11-2022 9 100%

B2.1 DEP DIGITAL-2021-TRUST-01 33 33 100% COMPLETED22-02-2022 275 24-11-2022 33 100%

A1 EU4Health EU4H-2021-PJ 7 7 100% COMPLETED15-09-2021 275 17-06-2022 7 100%

A1 EU4Health EU4H-2021-PJ2 22 22 100% COMPLETED25-01-2022 275 27-10-2022 20 91%

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation

- Extension of deadlines on request of the 

consortium

A1 EU4Health EU4H-2022-OG-FPA 15 15 100% COMPLETED17-02-2022 275 19-11-2022 15 100%

A1 EU4Health EU4H-2022-OG-SGA 15 15 100% COMPLETED17-02-2022 275 19-11-2022 15 100%

A1 EU4Health EU4H-PJ-04 1 1 100% COMPLETED09-12-2021 275 10-09-2022 1 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2021-CARE-05 10 10 100% COMPLETED21-09-2021 245 24-05-2022 9 90%
- Extension of deadlines on request of the 

consortium

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2021-CORONA- 9 9 100% COMPLETED20-05-2021 245 20-01-2022 9 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2021-DISEASE-04 37 37 100% COMPLETED21-09-2021 245 24-05-2022 26 70%

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation (4 

cases): in one case, due to UK status, consortium 

did not meet minimum composition criteria and, 

therefore, addition of a new eligible beneficiary 

was needed.

- Extension of deadlines on request of the 

consortium (2 cases)

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium (in 6 

cases)

- Unforeseen changes in the consortium (in 2 

cases): One of the beneficiaries, Epicentre in 

Uganda, did not get the approval from MSF to 

receive EC funds due to MSF's neutrality policy, so 

the consortium decided to replace Epicentre with 

another beneficiary, Mbarara University of S&T 

(MUST).

CALL COMPLETION RATE GRANT AGREEMENT SIGNED WITHIN TARGET



UNIT PROGRAMME CALL

 NUMBER OF 

GAs in CALL 

(main list)

NUMBER OF 

SIGNED GAs

COMPLETION 

RATE
COMPLETED

CALL 

CLOSURE 

DATE

TARGET 

TTG IN 

DAYS

TARGET DATE 

(Call closure 

date + target)

Number of 

GAs signed 

within target

% of GAs 

signed 

within 

target

COMMENT

A3 HE CL1
HORIZON-HLTH-2021-ENVHLTH-

02
16 16 100% COMPLETED21-09-2021 245 24-05-2022 13 81%

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation: Change 

of UK coordinator and addition a new partner as 

coordinator.

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2021-ENVHLTH- 1 1 100% COMPLETED21-09-2021 245 24-05-2022 1 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2021-IND-07 6 6 100% COMPLETED21-09-2021 245 24-05-2022 6 100%

A3 HE CL1
HORIZON-HLTH-2021-STAYHLTH-

01
8 8 100% COMPLETED21-09-2021 245 24-05-2022 7 88%

- Extension of deadlines on request of the 

consortium: Coordinator delayed signature due to 

changes in internal organisation.  

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2021-TOOL-06 17 17 100% COMPLETED21-09-2021 245 24-05-2022 14 82%

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium (in 2 

cases)

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation (1)

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-CARE-08 5 5 100% COMPLETED21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 5 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-CARE-10 1 1 100% COMPLETED21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 1 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-DISEASE-03 1 1 100% COMPLETED21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 1 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-DISEASE-07 11 11 100% COMPLETED21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 11 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-ENVHLTH- 5 5 100% COMPLETED21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 5 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-IND-13 13 12 92% Ongoing 21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 12 92%

TTG has passed - 1 project posing problem, 

potential double funding with a project from DG 

CNECT

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-STAYHLTH- 13 13 100% COMPLETED21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 13 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-HLTH-2022-TOOL-11 11 11 100% COMPLETED21-04-2022 245 22-12-2022 11 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-MISS-2021-CANCER-02 11 11 100% COMPLETED26-04-2022 245 27-12-2022 11 100%

A3 HE CL1 HORIZON-MISS-2021-UNCAN-01 1 1 100% COMPLETED20-10-2021 245 22-06-2022 1 100%

B2.2 HE CL4 HORIZON-CL4-2022-DATA-01 9 9 100% COMPLETED05-04-2022 245 06-12-2022 9 100%

B2.2 HE CL4 HORIZON-CL4-2022-DIGITAL- 21 21 100% COMPLETED05-04-2022 245 06-12-2022 21 100%

B2.2 HE CL4 HORIZON-CL4-2022-HUMAN-01 3 3 100% COMPLETED05-04-2022 245 06-12-2022 3 100%

B3 HE CL4
HORIZON-CL4-2021-DIGITAL-

EMERGING-01
21 21 100% COMPLETED21-10-2021 245 23-06-2022 17 81%

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium (in 2 

cases)

π hǘƘŜǊΥ ǿŀǎ ŘŜƭŀȅŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ά9ƴŎƻŘŜ /5έ ǎǘŜǇ

B3 HE CL4 HORIZON-CL4-2021-HUMAN-01 11 11 100% COMPLETED21-10-2021 245 23-06-2022 9 82%

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation: 

Administrative reasons resulted in a delay of the 

process 



UNIT PROGRAMME CALL

 NUMBER OF 

GAs in CALL 

(main list)

NUMBER OF 

SIGNED GAs

COMPLETION 

RATE
COMPLETED

CALL 

CLOSURE 

DATE

TARGET 

TTG IN 

DAYS

TARGET DATE 

(Call closure 

date + target)

Number of 

GAs signed 

within target

% of GAs 

signed 

within 

target

COMMENT

B3 HE CL4
HORIZON-CL4-2021-RESILIENCE-

01
53 53 100% COMPLETED23-09-2021 245 26-05-2022 50 94%

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation (in 3 

cases): 

>> Various minor administrative issues 

accumulated and  caused this small delay 

>> for one grant, some administrative issues 

related among others to associated UK partners 

caused this small delay; 

>> Administrative issues at the level of the 

consortium occurred and caused de delay.

B3 HE CL4 HORIZON-CL4-2021-RESILIENCE- 3 3 100% COMPLETED25-01-2022 245 27-09-2022 3 100%

B3 HE CL4
HORIZON-CL4-2021-TWIN-

TRANSITION-01
50 50 100% COMPLETED23-09-2021 245 26-05-2022 48 96%

- Other (1 case): Problem with coordinator signing 

the GA. They thought they had but only after our 

warning they realized they had not. Only signed 

on Wed 25th at 18.31 (the PLSIGN made some 

mistakes during the signature process). We saw it 

after the long WE.

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation (1 case): 

Some changes in Annex 1 took a bit longer than 

foreseen 

- Other (1 case): Late CD and then coordinator long 

admin process for the signatures on their side

B3 HE CL4
HORIZON-CL4-2022-RESILIENCE-

01
64 63 98% Ongoing 30-03-2022 245 30-11-2022 58 91%

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium (1 

case)

B3 HE CL4
HORIZON-CL4-2022-TWIN-

TRANSITION-01
42 40 95% Ongoing 30-03-2022 245 30-11-2022 38 90%

TTG has passed

For two grant agreements: Other: CD reference for 

Batch 3 came late

B4 HE CL4 HORIZON-CL4-2021-SPACE-01 21 21 100% COMPLETED16-02-2022 245 19-10-2022 17 81%

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium (1 

case): After a necessary change of coordinator the 

response was very slow.

- Extension of deadlines on request of the 

consortium for completion of ownership control 

assessment (1 case)

- A complex action and/or consortium which 

required more time for grant preparation (1 case)

- Other (1 case): delay caused by ownership 

control assessment

B4 HE CL4 HORIZON-CL4-2022-SPACE-01 24 24 100% COMPLETED16-02-2022 245 19-10-2022 23 96%

- Non-respect of deadlines by the consortium (1 

case): The consortium was not responsive in 

providing necessary documents, e.g. the GEP
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Commitment 

appropriations 

authorised

Commitments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

1 11 Remuneration, Allowances and Charges 32,62 32,42 99,40 %

12 Professional Development and Social Expenditures 1,84 1,78 96,75 %

34,46 34,21 99,26 %

2 21 Building Expenditures 3,53 3,50 99,27 %

22 ICT Expenditures 1,91 1,88 98,43 %

23 Movable property and current operating expenses 0,24 0,22 91,84 %

5,68 5,61 98,68 %

3 31 Programme Management Expenditure 1,87 1,61 86,39 %

1,87 1,61 86,39 %

42,01 41,43 98,61 %

TABLE 1: OUTTURN ON COMMITMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2022 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Total HADEA

* Commitment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the 

legislative authority, appropriations carried over from the previous exercise, budget 

amendments as well as miscellaneous commitment appropriations for the period (e.g. internal 

and external assigned revenue).  

Title  1     STAFF EXPENDITURE

Total Title 1

Title  2     INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Total Title 2

Title  3     PROGRAMME SUPPORT EXPENDITURE

Total Title 3



Payment 

appropriations 

authorised *

Payments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

1 11 Remuneration, Allowances and Charges 32,95 32,30 98,03 %

12 Professional Development and Social Expenditures 2,50 1,54 61,63 %

35,45 33,84 95,47%

2 21 Building Expenditures 6,21 5,65 91,05 %

22 ICT Expenditures 2,21 1,87 84,38 %

23 Movable property and current operating expenses 0,54 0,44 80,89 %

8,96 7,96 88,78%

3 31 Programme Management Expenditure 2,88 1,50 52,00 %

2,88 1,50 52,00%

47,30 43,30 91,55 %

Total Title 2

Total Title 3

Total HADEA

* Payment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations 

carried over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous payment appropriations for the 

period (e.g. internal and external assigned revenue). 

Total Title 1

Title 3     PROGRAMME SUPPORT EXPENDITURE

TABLE 2: OUTTURN ON PAYMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2022 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Title 1     STAFF EXPENDITURE

Title 2     INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATING EXPENDITURE



Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

1 11 32,42 31,99 0,44 1,36% 0,00 0,44 0,33

12 1,78 1,27 0,51 28,60% 0,00 0,51 0,66

34,21 33,26 0,95 2,78% 0,00 0,95 0,99

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

2 21 3,50 3,27 0,23 6,55% 0,00 0,23 2,68

22 1,88 1,59 0,29 15,38% 0,00 0,29 0,30

23 0,22 0,17 0,05 22,33% 0,00 0,05 0,31

5,61 5,04 0,57 10,13% 0,00 0,57 3,28

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

3 31 1,61 0,71 0,90 56,00% 0,00 0,90 1,02

1,61 0,71 0,90 56,00% 0,00 0,90 1,02

41,43 39,01 2,42 5,85 % 0,00 2,42 5,29

  Total Title 2

  Total Title 3

Total

  Total Title 1

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Programme Management Expenditure

Commitments to be 

settled from financial 

years previous to 2021

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2022 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Chapter

Chapter

Building Expenditures

ICT Expenditures

Movable property and current operating 

expenses

Remuneration, Allowances and Charges

Professional Development and Social 

Expenditures

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

Commitments to be 

settled from financial 

years previous to 2021

Commitments to be 

settled from financial 

years previous to 2021

Total of commitments to be 

settled at end of financial 

year 2022

Total of commitments to be 

settled at end of financial 

year 2022

Total of commitments to be 

settled at end of financial 

year 2022

Total of commitments to be 

settled at end of financial year 

2021

Total of commitments to be 

settled at end of financial year 

2021

Total of commitments to be 

settled at end of financial year 

2021



 



 

2022 2021

282.676,00 1.368,00

9.272,00

273.404,00 1.368,00

4.117.231,23 6.627.037,46

4.117.231,23 6.627.037,46

4399907,23 6628405,46

-3.947.093,78 -5.396.997,52

-10.723,39 -213.445,76

-1.688.986,68 -1.090.632,99

-2.247.383,71 -4.092.918,77

-3947093,78 -5396997,52

452813,45 1.231.407,94

-1.231.407,94 -205.015,10

778.594,49 -1.026.392,84

0,00 0,00

It should be noted that the balance sheet and statement of financial performance  presented in Annex 3 to this Annual Activity Report, 

represent only the assets, liabilities, expenses and revenues that are under the control of this Directorate General. Significant amounts 

such as own resource revenues and cash held in Commission bank accounts are not included in this Directorate General's accounts 

since they are managed centrally by DG Budget, on whose balance sheet and statement of financial performance they appear. 

Furthermore, since the accumulated result of the Commission is not split amongst the various Directorates General, it can be seen that 

the balance sheet presented here is not in equilibrium.

Additionally, the figures included in tables 4 and 5 are provisional since they are, at this date, still subject to audit by the Court of 

Auditors. It is thus possible that amounts included in these tables may have to be adjusted following this audit.

TABLE 4 : BALANCE SHEET for HADEA

P.III.2. Accumulated Surplus/Deficit

Non-allocated central (surplus)/deficit*

ASSETS

P.II. CURRENT LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS (ASSETS less LIABILITIES)

TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

A.I. NON CURRENT ASSETS

A.II. CURRENT ASSETS

P.II.2. Current Provisions

P.II.4. Current Payables

P.II.5. Current Accrued Charges & Defrd Income

A.I.1. Intangible Assets

A.I.2. Property, Plant and Equipment

A.II.3. Curr Exch Receiv & Non-Ex Recoverables



 

 

 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022 2021

II.1 REVENUES -40.579.091,90 -24703582,63

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -40.579.091,18 -24.696.938,72

II.1.1.8. OTHER NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -40.579.091,18 -24.696.938,72

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUES -0,72 -6.643,91

II.1.2.2. OTHER EXCHANGE REVENUE -0,72 -6.643,91

II.2. EXPENSES 41.357.686,39 23677189,79

II.2. EXPENSES 41.357.686,39 23.677.189,79

II.2.10.OTHER EXPENSES 9.219.751,98 4.977.676,50

II.2.6. STAFF AND PENSION COSTS 32.137.934,41 18.699.513,29

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 778.594,49 -1.026.392,84

TABLE 5 : STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE for HADEA

OFF BALANCE 2022 2021

OB.2. Contingent Liabilities -55.907,68

     OB.2.6. CL Other -55.907,68

OB.3. Other Significant Disclosures -22.280.622,16 -24.355.293,98

     OB.3.2. Comm against app. not yet consumed -765.962,26 -1.793.379,87

     OB.3.5. Operating lease commitments -21.514.659,90 -22.561.914,11

OB.4. Balancing Accounts 22.336.529,84 24.355.293,98

     OB.4. Balancing Accounts 22.336.529,84 24.355.293,98

OFF BALANCE 0,00 0,00

TABLE 5bis : OFF BALANCE SHEET for HADEA



Legal Times

Maximum 

Payment Time 

(Days)

Total Nbr of 

Payments
Percentage

Average 

Payment 

Times (Days)

Percentage

Average 

Payment 

Times (Days)

Late 

Payments 

Amount

Percentage

30 543 99,26 % 14,48 0,74 % 92 7.170,47 0, %

45 5 100,00 % 15 0,00 0, %

60 17 100,00 % 24,71 0,00 0, %

90 2 100,00 % 21 0,00 0, %

Total Number of 

Payments
567 99,29 % 0,71 % 7.170,47 0, %

Average Net 

Payment Time
15,36 14,82 92

Average Gross 

Payment Time
15,72 15,18 92

Suspensions

Average Report 

Approval 

Suspension 

Days

Average 

Payment 

Suspension 

Days

% of Total 

Number

Total Number 

of Payments

% of Total 

Amount

Total Paid 

Amount

0 19 1,94 % 567 2,30 % 12.178.745,05

DG GL Account

Nbr of 

Payments 

within Time 

Limit

TABLE 6: AVERAGE PAYMENT TIMES FOR 2022 for HADEA

NB: Table 6 only contains payments relevant for the time statistics. Please consult its exact scope in the AAR Annex3 BO User Guide 

(https://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/budgweb/EN/abac/dwh/Pages/its-030-10-20_documentation.aspx).

563

Number of 

Suspended 

Payments

11

Description

539

5

17

2

4

Nbr of Late 

Payments

4

Amount (Eur)

Amount of 

Suspended 

Payments

280.012,22



Outstanding

Chapter Current year RO Carried over RO Total Current Year RO Carried over RO Total balance

1 2 3=1+2 4 5 6=4+5 7=3-6

20 42.012.956,00 0,00 42.012.956,00 42.012.956,00 0,00 42.012.956,00 0,00

90 14.333,37 0,00 14.333,37 12.223,70 0,00 12.223,70 2.109,67

42027289,37 0 42027289,37 42025179,7 0 42025179,7 2109,67

TABLE 7 : SITUATION ON REVENUE AND INCOME IN 2022 for HADEA

Total HADEA

Revenue and income recognized Revenue and income cashed from

EX-POST CONTROLS Irregularity OLAF Notified Total undue payments recovered

Amount Amount Amount

INCOME LINES IN INVOICES

RECOVERY ORDERS OTHER THAN ON PRE-FINANCING

Sub-Total

GRAND TOTAL (EX-ANTE + EX-POST)



Number at 

1/1/2022 1

2021 3

2022

3 57.748,90

TABLE 9: AGEING BALANCE OF RECOVERY ORDERS AT 12/31/2022 for HADEA

Number at 

12/31/2022

5

Evolution

-100,00 %

6308,14%5

Evolution

-100,00 %

66,67 %

Open Amount (Eur) 

at 1/1/2022 1

901,18

901,18

Open Amount (Eur) 

at 12/31/2022

57.748,90

Waiver Central 

Key

Linked RO 

Central Key
Comments

Total DG  

Number of RO waivers

RO Accepted 

Amount (Eur)
LE Account Group

TABLE 10: Recovery Order Waivers >= 60 000 ú in 2022 for HADEA

Commission 

Decision

There are no waivers below 60 000 ú 



¶ 

¶ 

¶ 

¶ 

¶ 

 



Indicator Objective Comment
HADEA
Score

EC Score

26
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